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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the 2019 Nova Scotia Visitor Exit Survey (VES) which had three primary
objectives:

1. To develop key tourism statistics used to calculate industry activity.

2. To provide trip and visitor profile information, including data related to visitors’ trip purpose, visitor
spend, activities participated in while visiting the province, where visitors travelled within the province
and satisfaction with the overall Nova Scotia trip experience; and

3. To leverage Tourism Nova Scotia’s licensing of Explorer Quotient, Destination Canada’s market
segmentation tool, by providing a portrait of visitors based on their travel values.

The 2019 Visitor Exit Survey was administered from January 1 to December 31, 2019. The 2019 VES report
is based on 3,283 questionnaires that were completed by overnight visitors aged 18 years or older who stayed
at least one night in Nova Scotia.

Questionnaires were completed using an online survey. Visitors exiting the province through the Halifax
Stanfield International Airport, Digby, Caribou or Highway 104 (Cobequid Pass) received a VES Response
Card. The Survey Response Card invited non-resident visitors who had spent at least one night in Nova
Scotia to complete the VES.

Data were weighted by origin and mode of travel to reflect the overall non-resident overnight visitor
population.

Comparative data from the 2010, 2015 and 2017 VES are presented where applicable.

TOURISM

page - NOVA SCOTIA™



CONTACT

For further information on this study, please contact:

Tourism Research

Research, Planning and Decision Support
Tourism Nova Scotia

8 Water Street

PO Box 667

Windsor, Nova Scotia BON 2TO

Telephone: (902) 798-6700
Email: tourismresearch@novascotia.ca

Reproduction in whole or in part is not permitted without the express permission of Tourism Nova Scotia.
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TRIP CHARACTERISTICS

Nova Scotia experienced a consistent proportion of pleasure visitor travel parties between 2017 and 2019,
which remained the largest visitor party segment. VFR visitation by party continued to see a small decline in

2019.

Trip Purpose

Percentage of Visitor Parties

45% 45%

40%

40%

39%

37%
36%

I I 20%

Visiting friends and
relatives (VFR)

34%

15%

13% 13%

Business

[6)]

Pleasure

2010 m2015 =m2017 m=2019

Source: Table D3
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TRIP CHARACTERISTICS

In terms of numbers of visitors, pleasure travellers — despite a decline from 2017 — remained the largest group
among Nova Scotia’s non-resident visitor population.

Trip Purpose

Number of Visitors

1259k

1142k

932k
835k

776k

757k 774K

736k

303k
230k 218k 217k
I I I =T .154k

Pleasure Visiting friends and Business Other
relatives (VFR)

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table D3
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TRIP C

IJARACTERISTICS

The proportion of visitor travel parties by trip purpose remained relatively consistent between 2017 and 2019.
However, Western Canada, New England, and Overseas markets witnessed a decrease in pleasure visitors, while
the representation of Mid-Atlantic US and Other US pleasure visitors increased. The proportion of pleasure visitors

remained highest in the three US markets.

Trip Purpose by Market Region

Pleasure

Atlantic Canada
Quebec

Ontario

Western Canada
New England
Mid-Atlantic US
Other US
Overseas

Total

2010
31%
35%
31%
36%
50%
58%
55%
38%

34%

Source: Table D3 - 2010, 2015, 2017 & 2019 VES

* Visit friends and relatives

2015
32%
44%
38%
39%
66%
58%
72%
56%

39%

2017 prdskiels 2010

37%

53%

45%

53%

71%

68%

66%

58%

45%

38%

54%

44%

44%

67%

2%

2%

50%

45%

39%

33%

48%

45%

37%

21%

25%

45%

40%
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VFR*

2015 2017 prdeiels 2010 2015 2017 [rdeske)

40%

36%

48%

45%

26%

32%

21%

36%

40%

38%

30%

44%

37%

22%

21%

24%

35%

37%

36%

25%

42%

40%

29%

23%

18%

41%

36%

23%

30%

18%

17%

10%

18%

19%

13%

20%

Business

18% 16% 16%
20% 15% 21%
13% 10% 11%
14% 9% 14%
6% 6% 3%
9% 10% 3%
6% 10% 7%
7% 4% 8%

15% 13% 13%
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TRIP CHARACTERISTICS

Pleasure Travel Defined

Among those travelling for the purpose of visiting friends and relatives in Nova Scotia, one-half were spending
their entire trip with friends or family (50%), while over four in 10 were both visiting relatives and friends and
visiting Nova Scotia for pleasure (44%).

Because visitors who combine visiting friends and relatives with pleasure travel tend to behave like those
whose primary trip purpose is pleasure travel, a ‘net pleasure’ category was created which combines these
groups. The remaining visiting friends and relatives visitors are referred to as ‘VFR only’ visitors.

These categories will be used throughout the remainder of this report when referring to trip purpose, unless
otherwise noted.
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FIRST-TIME VISITORS

There has been a consistent percentage of visitor parties identifying as first-time visitors to Nova Scotia since
2017. Most of them are pleasure visitors.

First-time Visitors to Nova Scotia

% First-time by Trip Purpose Purpose of Trip

Among First-time Visitors

33% 33% Pleasure 75%
0, .. . .
30% Visit friends/relatives 14%
24% Business 9%
199 20%
16%
13% 120t 14% 439,
8% 9%
6% 6% (% I

Overall Pleasure Visiting friends and Business
relatives (VFR)

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table T12
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FIRST-TIME VISITORS

Visitor parties from Atlantic Canada are the least likely to be first-time visitors to Nova Scotia. Those most
likely to be first-time visitors include parties from Other US, Mid-Atlantic US as well as Overseas. The
percentage of first-time visitors from Other US and Quebec has increased since 2017, whereas the number of
visitors from Mid-Atlantic US has decreased since 2017. Both Ontario and New England have seen a small,

but consistent increase within the past decade.

First-time Visitors to Nova Scotia
% First-time by Market Region

60%

51%

54%
47%
40% .
37%
34% 34% ° 3305 35%
ro 31%
0
27%
25%
210622%23%
18%
0,
2% 206 3% 294 I I
mm Y e

Atlantic Canada Quebec Ontario Western Canada New England Mid-Atlantic US

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table T12
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FIRST-TIME VISITORS

Air visitors are more than twice as likely as road visitors to be first-time visitors.

First-time Visitors to Nova Scotia
% First-time by Mode of Travel

29%  30%
28%

21%
15% 1400
11%
9% I
Air

Passenger vehicle

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table T12
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Overall, party sizes in 2019 are very similar to those reported in 2017. Nearly one-half of all parties visiting
Nova Scotia consisted of two people, while just over one-quarter were lone visitors. The proportion of travel

parties that included two people has slowly increased over the past decade.

Party Size

4705 48% 49%

9% 9%

2010 m2015 =m2017 m=2019

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2/C1; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Among visitor parties that exited Nova Scotia via passenger vehicle, there was a slight increase in the
percentage reporting a party of one, otherwise party sizes were similar to those reported in 2017. Travel

parties of two people represented one-half of all travel parties.

Party Size

Among Visitors Exiting by Passenger Vehicle

50% 50% 50% 51%

24%

23%
22% 21%

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1

2010 m2015 =m2017 =m2019
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Similar to 2017, a large minority of visitors exiting by air reported having travelled in a party of two, with slightly
fewer having travelled to Nova Scotia alone. The average party size of air visitors remained consistent with

2017 at 2.1 in 2019.

Party Size

Among Visitors Exiting by Air

51%

44% 43%
42% 41%

. 37%
35% 34%

1 2

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1

0, 0, 9%
% 7% I 6%
3

9%
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Increases in party size were seen in visitor parties from New England and Mid-Atlantic US. These were offset
by decreases in average party size among visitors from Atlantic Canada, Ontario, and Other US.

Average Party Size
by Market Region

2323
22 2.2

Atlantic Canada Quebec

2.3
2.2
2121 ||

Overall Ontario

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Western Canada New England

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2/C1; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Party sizes among net pleasure visitors in 2019 were generally consistent with previous years, although a

small increase was noted in parties of one, while there was a small decline in parties of three.

Party Size

Among Net Pleasure Visitors

54% o, 53% 53%

2010 m2015 =m2017 =2019

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

VFR only visitors continued to travel to Nova Scotia primarily in parties of two. The proportion of parties of two
has consistently increased among VFR only visitors within the past decade, while 2019 saw a decline in

parties of four compared with 2017.

Party Size
Among VFR Only Visitors

49%
4505 46%

41% 41%
37% 3696 36%
2

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1

2010 m2015 =m2017 =2019
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

The average party size of business visitors remained consistent with 2017 levels, with six in 10 travelling

alone. Meanwhile, there were slight declines in parties of two and three.

Party Size

Among Business Visitors

64%
60% 5gq; 61%

1

Source: VES 2010 — Table B2; VES 2015, 2017 & 2019 - Table C1

31% 31%
29%

2010 m2015 =m2017 =2019
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Consistent with 2017, couples remained the most common type of travel party. Comparatively fewer visitors travelled
alone, although this category increased slightly from 2017. Far fewer visitors travelled in any other types of parties,
with the number of visitors travelling as a family with children, or with friends, having declined in 2019. Travelling as a
family (adults only) continued to increase.

Party Composition

37% 37%
36% 36%

29%
28%
27%
25% |

14% .. 14%

’ 129
11%
9% 9%
8% 8% 8%
7% 79 7%
II I I ] III
Alone As a couple As a family w/ children  As a family (adults only) With friends Other
2010 m2015 m2017 m2019
Source: Table D10
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

While there were some regional variances, in general, visitors in 2019 were most likely to report travelling as a
couple, notably visitors from Mid-Atlantic US.

Party Composition by Market Region

Atlantic Western New Mid- Other

Ol Canada QUEIEE O Canada England  Atlantic US us OVEEEES
Alone 27% 29% 26% 26% 32% 24% 12% 19% 31%
As a couple 37% 35% 41% 36% 35% 37% 50% 43% 40%
NET family* 25% 24% 21% 28% 22% 29% 25% 26% 21%
Other 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 10% 13% 13% 8%
Source: Table D10
* NET FAMILY includes 'As a family with children’, 'As two or more families with children’, '‘As
a family (adults only)', 'As a family with grandparents', and 'Grandparents with grandchildren'.
TOURISM
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

In 2019, the majority of visitors stayed in Nova Scotia between one and three nights, with both one and two

night stays being more common than in 2017.

Number of Nights Stayed in Nova Scotia

21%
20% 20%
16%

18%
15% g 15%
14%| | |

2 3

19%19%  19%
|1:/‘
1

Source: Table D1

11%
10%10%10%
8% 8%

6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

7% 7%
5% gmm 5% 5%
4% 4% 4%
II 3%III
4 5 6 7 8

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

3%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

TIM 11
9 10

3%
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Air visitors continued to stay longer compared to those travelling by passenger vehicle. The average length of
stay has remained consistent in the past decade, with minimal variations by mode of travel.

Average Number of Nights
by Mode of Travel

Overall Passenger vehicle

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table D1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Visitors from Western Canada, Mid-Atlantic US, Other US and Overseas stayed longer in Nova Scotia in

2019 compared with 2017. Further, there was a rebound in average nights spent among Mid-Atlantic US and

Overseas visitors in 2019. Quebec visitors reported shorter stays in 2019 as compared with 2015 and 2017.
by Market Region

Visitors from New England also reported shorter stays in 2019 compared with 2017.
14.1
135
12.7
11.9
10.2
8.5 8.5
7.7 7.7 77
6.9 6.8 6.8 7.0
6.6
6o 6.4 6.5 6.5 6o o1 6.5
52 5.3
I I I I I
Atlantic Canada Quebec Ontario Western Canada New England Mid-Atlantic US Other US Overseas

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Average Number of Nights

Source: Table D1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

The average number of nights spent in Nova Scotia for business decreased compared with 2017,
however the average number of nights for VFR only visitors has been on an upward trend since 2015.

Average Number of Nights
by Trip Purpose

59 59 57 58
5.1
46 4.8
3.5 3.6
| II 3.1

Business Net pleasure VFR only

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table D1
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

The largest age groups represented within visitor parties to Nova Scotia in 2019 were those aged 55 to 64 and
those aged 45 to 54 — however, the numbers in each category have decreased since 2017. There was an
increase of visitors aged 25-34 and a decline of those aged 14 and under.

Age Groups Represented Within Party

32% 32%

31%
30% 0%
29%
27%
24%
23%
22%22%
20%20% 20%
8%18%
14%
12%12% 12% 12%
8% 8% 8% 8%
6% 6% 6%
5% 5% 5%
4%
I : I I I

14 and under 15to 19 20to 24 2510 34 35t0 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65to0 74 75 and over

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table D11
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

The largest groups among net pleasure visitor parties in 2019 were those aged 55 to 64 and 45 to 54, with an
observed decrease since 2017. The proportion of net pleasure visitors 25 to 34 years old has been on an
upward trend since 2010.

Age Groups Represented Within Party

Among Net Pleasure Visitors

33%33% 206

31%  31% ’31%
28%||28%
24% -
0
o, 22% 2% 22%
" 21%  21%
19% 19%
15, 16%
14% [l 14% 14%
g, % 9% 9%
(]
5% 5%
4% I 4% I

14 and under 15to 19 20to 24 2510 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65to 74 75 and over

2010 m2015 =2017 m=2019

°

Source: Table D11
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PARTY CHARACTERISTICS

Consistent with 2015 and 2017, VFR only visitor parties were largely comprised of those 55 to 64 years old.
While the proportion of VFR only visitors 65 years or older has been increasing since 2010, declines were
noted compared with 2017 among those 35 to 44 and those 45 to 54 years old.

Age Groups Represented Within Party
Among VFR Only Visitors

37%37% 26%

31%
0, 0,
26%26%.
23%
0,
22% 1%
19%19%19%  19% 19% 19%
16%
0,
1o 13%) 1 13% 4%
° 1%
0% "o 10%
7% %
0, 0,
5% 40, 6% 6% 5% 5%
l0 .n II I B I I

14 and under 15to 19 20to 24 2510 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65to 74 75 and over

2010 m2015 =2017 m=2019

Source: Table D11
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VISITOR CHARACTERISTICS

Survey respondents were asked to indicate the number of people in their party, as well as the age category for
each party member. Based on this information, the VES data may be used to develop estimates of the age
distribution for Nova Scotia’s overall visitor population. In 2019, consistent with 2017, four in 10 visitors to
Nova Scotia were aged 55 or older, while nearly one-third were aged 35 to 54. Three in 10 were under 35

years of age.

Visitors by Age Group

23%

25%25%
13% 13%

23% 23%
20%20%
18%
17%
16%
5% 15%
4%
13%13%13%
9%
6%
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
3% 3% % 3%
= l = B l l

14 and under 15t0 19 20to 24 2510 34 35t044 45 to 54 55 to 64 65to 74 75 and over

2010 m2015 =m2017 =m2019

Source: Table D11

TOURISM .
- Page 27 - NOVA SCOT'A’



372*"“-1\‘43; 1 ——
- Average Expenditures’

b B ey ~

TOURISM =
NOVA SCOTIA®* EPao s



Visitor Expenditures — By Trip Purpose

Consistent with 2017, pleasure visitor parties spent the most during their Nova Scotia visit, followed by those
visiting for business. Per party spending remained relatively consistent across all trip types compared with
2017.

Visitor Expenditures Per Party, Per Trip

Including allocated Travel*, Excluding Major Purchases

$1,900 $1,914

$1,447 $1,430 $1,473
$1,264 $1,239
$1,052 $1,087 g1 031
$922
$774 II

Overall Pleasure Visiting friends and Business
relatives (VFR)

2010 w2017 m2019

Source: Table D22/24
Note: 2010 results are expressed in 2010 dollars
Note: No available data for 2015

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money spent getting to and from Nova Scotia

TOURISM e
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Visitor Expenditures — By Trip Purpose

Examining spending at the per visitor level, business visitors spent the most, followed by pleasure visitors.

Total Expenditures, Including Allocated Travel*, Excluding Major Purchases

Per Person, Per Day
Per Person, Per Trip
Per Party, Per Trip
Party Size

Length of Stay

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money
spent getting to and from Nova Scotia.

Source: Table D22/24, C1 & D1

Overall

$129
$654
$1,430
2.2

5.2
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Business

$256
$782
$1,239
1.6

3.1

Pleasure

$147
$767
$1,914
2.5

5.4

VFR
$88
$513
$1,031
2.0

6.1
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Visitor Expenditures — By Market

While Overseas visitors remained the largest expenditure group in 2019, their spending dropped compared
with 2017. This was followed by visitors from Western Canada and Other US regions. Per party spending
among Western Canada and New England visitors decreased compared with 2017.

$1,354 $1,394
$1,035
se78 $743 $737
Atlantic Canada Quebec

Source: Table D22/24
Note: 2010 results are expressed in 2010 dollars
Note: No available data for 2015

Visitor Expenditures Per Party, Per Trip

Including allocated Travel, Excluding Major Purchases

$3,032
$2,776
$1,999
$1,656 $1,701 $1,641
$1,465
| I I | I I
Ontario Western Canada New England

2010 = 2017 =2019

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money spent getting to and from Nova Scotia
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$3,253
2,777
$2,648 s
$2,059 $2,031 $2,148
$1,648
$1,459
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Visitor Expenditures — By Market

In terms of per party, per trip spend, those from market regions that are farther away from Nova Scotia tend to
spend more than those from market regions that are closer. That said, when it comes to per person, per day
spending, those from Atlantic Canada spent as much as those from Overseas, and Other US regions.

Total Expenditures, Including Allocated Travel*, Excluding Major Purchases

Per Person, Per Day
Per Person, Per Trip
Per Party, Per Trip
Party Size

Length of Stay

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money
spent getting to and from Nova Scotia.

Source: Table D22/24, C1 & D1

Atlantic
Canada

$145
$353

$737

2.1

2.6

Western

Ontario Canada

Quebec

$119 $117 $127

$635 $743 $1,214

$1,394 $1,701 $2,776
2.2 2.3 2.3
5.3 6.5 10.2
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New

England

$104
$644
$1,465

2.3

6.1

Middle
Atlantic

$128
$873
$2,031

2.4

6.6

Other US Overseas

$147 $141
$1,155 $1,615
$2,777 $3,253
2.5 2.1
7.7 13.5
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Visitor Expenditures — Air vs. Road

Air visitor parties spend nearly two and a half times more than road visitor parties during their Nova Scotia
trips. There was a decrease in spending reported by those travelling by air compared with 2017.

Visitor Expenditures Per Party, Per Trip

Including allocated Travel, Excluding Major Purchases

$2,513
$2,337

$1,432

$984 $990

$844

Road
2010 m 2017 m2019

Source: Table D22/24
Note: 2010 results are expressed in 2010 dollars
Note: No available data for 2015

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money spent getting to and from Nova Scotia

TOURISM e
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Visitor Expenditures — Air vs. Road

Air visitors spend more than road visitors when it comes to per person, per trip spending and per party, per trip
spending. Air travellers spent, on average, $67 more per person, per day visiting Nova Scotia in 2019
compared to road visitors. Air visitors are also more likely to stay longer.

Total Expenditures, Including Allocated Travel*, Excluding Major Purchases

Air Road
Per Person, Per Day $169 $102
Per Person, Per Trip $1,143 $439
Per Party, Per Trip $2,337 $990
Party Size 2.1 2.3
Length of Stay 6.9 4.4

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money
spent getting to and from Nova Scotia.

Source: Table D22/24, C1 & D1
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Visitor Expenditures — First-time Visitors

First-time visitors spend almost twice as much over the course of their trip as those who have previously
visited the province. Spending among first-time visitors, who were primarily visiting the province for pleasure,
decreased compared with 2017, while spending of return visitors remained consistent.

Visitor Expenditures Per Party, Per Trip

Including allocated Travel, Excluding Major Purchases

$2,482
$2,312
$1,632
$1,213 $1,228
$956 I I
First-time visitors Return visitors

2010 = 2017 =2019

Source: Table D22/24
Note: 2010 results are expressed in 2010 dollars
Note: No available data for 2015

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money spent getting to and from Nova Scotia

TOURISM e
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Visitor Expenditures — First-time Visitors

On average, first-time visitors spent $321 more per person, per trip and $34 more per person, per day

when compared with return visitors.

Total Expenditures, Including Allocated Travel*, Excluding Major Purchases

Per Person, Per Day
Per Person, Per Trip
Per Party, Per Trip
Party Size

Length of Stay

*Allocated travel is defined as 50% of the money
spent getting to and from Nova Scotia.

Source: Table D22/24, C1 & D1
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First-time Return
visitors visitors
$155 $121
$905 $584
$2,312 $1,228
2.6 2.1
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Accommodation types used by visitors in 2019 were similar to those in 2017, and visitors remained most likely
to have stayed at hotels or with friends/relatives. There is a trending increase in the percentage of visitor
parties reporting they stayed in other fixed roof accommodations (see next page for details). A decline is
reported in those who have stayed with friends and relatives.

46%
45%45% 44%

Hotel

Source: Table D25

Accommodations

% Staying At Least One Night at Each Type

9% go, 10%
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Motel

43% 43%
41%

38%
25%
21%
17%
15%
8%
6o ' 1% 6% 6% g
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Bed and breakfast ~ Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
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Percentages add up to
more than 100%
because a visitor might
stay in multiple types of
accommodations
during a single trip.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Rented cottages, cabins, or vacation homes remained the main types of accommodations in the other fixed
roof category (see previous page for other accommodations types).

Other Fixed Roof [NET] Accommodations

5% 5%

| II
Inn

Source: Table D25

4%

3%
2% 2% I 2%

Resort

% Staying At Least One Night at Each Type

9% 9%
5%

4% 4% 4%
3% 3% 3%
n/a n/a n/a I I

Rented cottage, cabin
or vacation home

Rented roominor  Your own cottage, cabin
part of private home or vacation home

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019
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ACCOMMODATIONS

In relation to the average number of nights spent in each accommodation type in 2019, there were slight
increases in the number of nights stayed with friends or relatives, in other fixed roof accommodations, in a
campground and in motels compared with 2017. There was a decrease in the number of nights stayed at a

bed and breakfast.

Nights Spent by Accommodation Type

Among Parties who Spent Nights in Those Accommodation Types

6.2 51
5.6
54535, > 5.3 5.2
4.9 49 50
25 2.6 25
IiI 242322 . III || |
Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast  Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 m2017 m2019

Source: Table D25
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Note that the average
number of nights by
accommodation type
does not directly relate
to the total length of a
trip, as a visitor might
stay in more than one
type of accommodation
during their Nova
Scotia visit.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Survey respondents were asked to identify the types of accommodations used and the number of nights spent
at each type of accommodation. Using this information, estimates of each accommodation type’s share of
overall nights may be developed. The increase in the popularity of other fixed roof [NET] accommodations
remained consistent in 2019, and accounted for 20% of all nights, compared with 15% in 2017. This increase

corresponded with declines in staying with friends or relatives, and in motels.

Share of Nights by Accommodation Type

Among All Parties

39% 39%

36%36% 36%
34%
20%
15%
11% 12%
6%
5% 5%
iz “Eim I “mim

Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast ~ Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 =2017 m=2019

38%37%

Source: Table D25
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‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Accommodation types used by pleasure visitors in 2019 shifted slightly compared with 2017. Fewer visitors
reported staying in hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts and with friends or relatives. There was an increase in
visitors who reported staying at other fixed roof accommodations.

54% 54%54%5 206

Hotel

Source: Table D25

Percentage Staying in Each Type of

Accommodation
Among Pleasure Parties
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33%
570529%
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16%150416% 14%14% 16% 14%
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Motel Bed and breakfast  Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 =2017 m=2019
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Percentages add up to
more than 100%
because a visitor might
stay in multiple types of
accommodations
during a single trip.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Among pleasure visitors in 2019, the average number of nights spent at other fixed roof accommodations
increased after a steady decline since 2010. Staying with friends or relatives continued to increase. The

average length of stay at a bed and breakfast decreased compared with 2017.

7.1

4.7 4.7

Average Nights Spent in Accommodation
45 46
2.6 2.6 55 26 24 24 53 94

Among Pleasure Parties
6.5
6.0
5.6
i| |

Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast  Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table D25

- Page 43 -

Note that the average
number of nights by
accommodation type
does not directly relate
to the total length of a
trip, as a visitor might
stay in more than one
type of accommodation
during their Nova
Scotia visit.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Looking at each accommodation type’s share of overall nights in Nova Scotia among pleasure visitors,
consistent with 2017, hotels received the largest share of nights. Other fixed roof accommodations’ share of

nights significantly increased compared to 2017, while a decline was noted for all other types of

accommodation with the exception of hotels.

Share of Nights by Accommodation Type

Among Pleasure Parties

42%

41% 41%41%

30%
22%
20%
17%
0,
15061671504
12% 12%
9% 0, 0,
8% 8% oo 7% % 7% 8% 794
I I - I I 2 I I I

Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast ~ Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 =2015 =m2017 m=m2019

Source: Table D25
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‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

As might be expected, the vast majority of VFR visitors reported they stayed with friends or relatives,
consistent with 2017 results. Compared with 2010, the incidence of staying with friends or relatives is trending
downwards. There was a small decline in the use of all other types of accommodations, with the exception of
other fixed roof which increased compared with 2017.

Source: Table D25

Hotel

Percentage Staying in Each Type of

5% 404 5% 3%
Y -
Motel

Accommodation
Among VFR Parties
81%

78%76%76%

16%
10911%12%
206 3% °% 3 I
- - -

Bed and breakfast  Staying with friends Other fixed roof
or relatives [NET]

2010 m2015 m2017 =m2019
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Campground
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Percentages add up to
more than 100%
because a visitor might
stay in multiple types of
accommodations
during a single trip.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

There was a significant increase in the average nights spent by VFR visitors at campgrounds compared to
previous years. Smaller increases are also evident for all other types of accommodations compared with 2017,

notably other fixed roof accommodations and motels.

Average Nights Spent in Accommodation

Among VFR Parties
6.2
5.9
55
47 47 48
3.8
57 3.0
2.5 ’
] i I

Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast  Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

24 23 25

2.4
22 2121

Source: Table D25
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Note that the average
number of nights by
accommodation type
does not directly relate
to the total length of a
trip, as a visitor might
stay in more than one
type of accommodation
during their Nova
Scotia visit.

‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and

commercial
campgrounds.
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ACCOMMODATIONS

Looking at each accommodation type’s share of overall nights in Nova Scotia among VFR visitors, staying with
friends and relatives received the largest percentage, consistent with 2017. There was a slight increase
between 2017 and 2019 in the share of other fixed roof accommodations.

Share of Nights by Accommodation Type ‘NET other fixed roof
Among VFR Parties accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
75%. 00 rented and own_ed
71%71% cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.
‘NET campground’
includes national,
provincial, and
commercial
campgrounds.
130, 14%14%1 30, 12%
7% 7% %
3% 206 29 2% 106 2% 2% 2% .ll 1% 1% 1% 1%
.. .. — e —
Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast ~ Staying with friends Other fixed roof Campground
or relatives [NET] [NET]

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table D25
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ACCOMMODATIONS

The vast majority of business visitors reported staying in a hotel, and results marginally increased compared
with 2017.

: : Percentages add up to
Percentage Staylng In EaCh Type Of more than 100%

Accommodation because a visitor might
Among Business Parties stay in multiple types of
accommodations

82%819%g00,82% during a single trip.
‘NET other fixed roof’
accommodations
includes inns, resorts,
rented and owned
cottages or cabins,
universities, rented
room in a private home
(added 2019), and
‘other’ responses.

100612% 13%13%

10%10%10% ‘NET campground

5% 0 . .

0 4% 3% o0 206 2% 10 3% II ... 0% 0% 0% 1% includes national,
e - . —_— provincial, and

Hotel Motel Bed and breakfast ~ Staying with friends ~ Other fixed roof Campground commercial
or relatives [NET] [NET] campgrounds.

2010 m2015 =m2017 m=2019

Source: Table D25
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TRAVEL MOTIVATORS

Pleasure visitors were asked to select the main reason for choosing to visit Nova Scotia, from a list of factors.
These visitors chose Nova Scotia primarily for its scenery and natural landscape, to visit a specific location
and for the seacoast and ocean. Nova Scotia’s iconic seacoast and natural beauty continue to be significant
contributors to pleasure visitors’ decision to visit the province.

Main Reason for Visiting Nova Scotia*

Among Pleasure Visitors

For the scenery/natural landscape

To visit a specific area or location of Nova Scotia
For the seacoast and ocean

To do a specific activity

To experience Nova Scotia’s culture

To attend a festival or public event m 2017

m 2019

To visit a specific attraction or museum
To experience Nova Scotia’s heritage
My interests and hobbies

For the culinary experience

None of the above

15%
e
Source: Table D8

Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015 TOUR'SM

* Responses based on data collected - Page 50 - NOVA SCOTIAV%.

between June and October 2017




OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES

The rate of participation in outdoor activities is consistent when compared with 2017. Net pleasure visitors
were most likely to have engaged in outdoor activities, with three-quarters reporting that they or someone in

their travel party participated in at least one outdoor activity. Those visiting for business remained least likely to
have participated in outdoor activities.

Participated in Outdoor Activities
% ‘Yes’, by Trip Purpose

74% T4% 739

579 9% 58%
1% 400 4
26% 8% gy

All visitors Business Net pleasure VFR only

m2015 =2017 =m2019

Source: Table N2
Note: No comparable 2010 data
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OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES

Coastal sightseeing and visiting a beach remained the most popular outdoor activities, however, less so than
in 2017. Among other popular activities, a significant number of visitor parties went hiking or participated in
nature observation activities, while more than one in ten reported viewing the world’s highest tides.

Participation in Outdoor Activities
Among All Visitors

Coastal sightseeing
Visit a beach
Hiking

Nature observing

View the worlds' highest tides

4% m 2015
o = 2017
4% m 2019

Whale watching

Sail/Boat tour

Cycling/Biking

Kayakin . 3%

yaking 3

3%

Golf 3%
2%

N 3%

Fishing 3%
2%

. . 43%
None, did not participate 41%
42%
Source: Table N2 TOUR'SM

Note: No comparable 2010 data ) Page 59 NOVA SCOTIAVK‘



OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES

First-time visitors were much more likely to have participated in outdoor activities compared with return

visitors.

Participation in Outdoor Activities
First-time vs. Return Visitors

Coastal sightseeing
Visit a beach
Hiking

Nature observing
View the worlds' highest tides
Whale watching
Sail/Boat tour
Cycling/Biking
Kayaking

Fishing

Canoeing

Golf

None, did not participate

Source: Table N2

27%

5%
3%

3%
2%

3%
1%

2%

= = =

8
B3

17%

|
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61%
52%

42%

m First-time visitor

W Return visitor

48%

NOVA SCOTIA™
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OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES

Fewer than one-half of net pleasure travel parties participated in coastal sightseeing, while four in 10 visited a
beach, three in 10 went hiking, over one in five went nature observing, and nearly one in five viewed the
world’s highest tides. Notably, compared with 2017, net pleasure visitors in 2019 were less likely to participate
in those main outdoor activities.

Participation in Outdoor Activities
Among Net Pleasure Visitors

Coastal sightseeing
Visit a beach
Hiking

Nature observing

View the worlds' highest tides

Whale watching m 2015
m 2017
Sail/Boat tour 2019

Kayaking
Cycling/Biking
Fishing

Golf

. . 26%
None, did not participate 26%
27%

TOURISM
Source: Table N2

Note: No comparable 2010 data - Page 54 - NOVA SCOTIA%\%‘




OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES

When at the beach, beach exploring remained most popular, consistent with 2017. There was a decrease
among those who participated in lounging/sunbathing and swimming.

Participation in Beach Activities
Among Those Visiting a Beach

0,
82% _ o 800

36%
0 31%
30% J70p 26%
23%
I 6% 6% % 0% 9%
mum HEUE

Beach exploring Lounging/Sunbathing Swimming Walking/Hiking Other

m2015 =2017 =2019

Source: Table N4c
Note: No comparable 2010 data
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ATTRACTIONS, EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

The Halifax waterfront was the most popular attraction among visitors, while Peggy’s Cove, Halifax Citadel,
Old Town Lunenburg, museums/historic sites, the Cabot Trail and the Cape Breton Highlands National Park
were visited by at least one in 10 visitor parties. Net pleasure visitors are more likely than other visitors to
report visiting at least one attraction during their Nova Scotia visit.

Attractions*

49%

Z
[¢)
—
9
[
QD
[%)]
c
=
0]
<
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=
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Halifax waterfront 40%

34%

Peggy's Cove

Halifax Citadel National Historic Site 24%

Old Town Lunenburg UNESCO World Heritage site 22%

15%

Museums/Historic sites 16%

21%

Cabot Trail 14%

Cape Breton Highlands National Park 17%

8%

Bluenose Il (sailing ship)

- u Net Pleasure

6% m Overall

Grand Pre UNESCO World Heritage site

Fortress of Louisbourg National Historic Site

Bras d'Or Lake UNESCO Biosphere Reserve 6%

4

5%

A nature park or fossil/geology site 2%

Burntcoat Head Park

Cape Split

Joggins Fossil Cliffs UNESCO World Heritage site g™ 2"
1%

Southwest Nova UNESCO Biosphere Reserve 10

29%

None of the above 43%

Source: Table N3 TOUR'SM

Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015 ) Page 56 - NOVA SCOTIAVK‘



ATTRACTIONS AND EVENTS

Similar to 2017, one in five visitor parties visited at least one local alcohol producer during their Nova Scotia
visit in 2019. Visiting a micro/craft brewery was most prevalent, and has seen a consistent increase since
2015.

Nova Scotia Alcohol Producer Visitation
Among All Visitors

21%

16%

6% 6%
5%
3%
2%
ve [
Micro/Craft brewery Local distillery Winery Local cidery* At least one alcohol

producer

m2015 m2017 m2019

Source: 2015 — N3, 2017 & 2019 - Table N3e
Note: No comparable 2010 data
*Data not available for 2015

TOURISM i
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ATTRACTIONS AND EVENTS

Similar to 2017, one quarter of net pleasure visitors visited at least one alcohol producer in 2019. The type of
producer visited remained consistent with 2017.

Nova Scotia Alcohol Producer Visitation
Among Net Pleasure Visitors

26%
25%

20%

14% 14%

11%

8% 8%

3% 3%

v

Local cidery* At least one alcohol
producer

Micro/Craft brewery Local distillery
m 2015 m2017 m2019

Source: 2015 — N3, 2017 & 2019 - Table N3e
Note: No comparable 2010 data
*Data not available for 2015

TOURISM €
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LOBSTER

Lobster remained an important part of the visitor experience, particularly among net pleasure visitors. The
appeal of lobster remained highest among visitors from outside Atlantic Canada.

Percentage of Visitor Parties That Ate % Ate Lobster
I—O bSter Atlantic Canada 13%
by Trip Purpose Quebec 56%
440, 45% 45% Ontario 57%
0,
aon 37% Western Canada 63%
34% 3104 New England 47%
29% 2% Mid-Atlantic US 68%
20% 20% 22% Other US 66%
Overseas 59%

Overall Business Net pleasure VFR only

m2015 m2017 m2019

Source: Table N5
Note: No comparable 2010 data
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SATISFACTION WITI

NOVA SCOTIA

Looking at visitors’ likelihood to recommend Nova Scotia, nearly three-quarters offered the highest rating of

‘10, while nearly one-quarter offered ratings of ‘8’ or ‘9’.

Likelihood to Recommend Nova Scotia as a

Average Rating

.- 2010 9.3
Place to Visit
Scale from 1 (Definitely would not recommend) to 10 (Definitely would 2015 9.3
recommend) 2017 9.4
73% 2019 9.5
64% 65% 08%
13% 1296 1106 1oy 16% 149% 14% 1 595,
3% 4% 3% o0 4% 4% 39 3% . l l
1-6 7 8 9 10
2010 m2015 =2017 =m2019
Source: Table O1
TOURISM ¢
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SATISFACTION WITH NOVA SCOTIA

The likelihood of recommending Nova Scotia remained high and consistent across trip purposes. There was a
small increase in the likelihood expressed by VFR only visitors in 2019 compared with 2017.

Likelihood to Recommend Nova Scotia

as a Place to Visit
by Trip Purpose — % rating 8,9 or 10

ggw 8gw 91% 92% 94% o030 95% 96% 9% g0 g0, 6%
Business Net pleasure VFR only

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table O1

TOURISM i
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SATISFACTION WITH NOVA SCOTIA

The likelihood of recommending Nova Scotia remained high across all markets and increased in 2019, with
the exception of visitors from Quebec.

Likelihood to Recommend Nova Scotia as a Place to Visit
by Market Region — % rating 8,9 or 10

95% 96% 9599596 96% g0 0 27% 5, 98% 0277 0695%
93% 920/, 93% 3% 92949 3% 94% 939, 94% 93993% 94% 93% gpoy, 94% 9205 93%
° 90% 90% 90% ° 90% 8% 89% 90%
Overall Atlantic Canada Quebec Ontario Western Canada New England Mid-Atlantic US Other US Overseas
2010 m2015 ®m2017 m2019
Source: Table O1
TOURISM
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SATISFACTION WITH NOVA SCOTIA

Consistent with their high levels of satisfaction, more than one-half of visitors said their Nova Scotia visit

exceeded their expectations, while more than four in 10 had their expectations met. Only 2% of visitors stated
their expectations were not met.

Nova Scotia Trip Compared with Expectations
Among All Visitors

46%

43% 4905
330 34% 34%

19%II III II

Well above Above expectations As expected Below expectations Well below
expectations expectations

2% 105 2%

[ . 0% 0% 0%

m2015 m2017 m2019

Source: Table O5
Note: No comparable 2010 data
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SATISFACTION WITH NOVA SCOTIA

Net pleasure visitors were most likely to say that their Nova Scotia visit exceeded their expectations.

Nova Scotia Trip was Above or Well

Above Expectations
by Trip Purpose

64% 64%
60%

50%
44%  43%

40% 40%

38%

Business Net pleasure VER only

m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table O5
Note: No comparable 2010 data
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OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT

Consistent with 2017, more than half of visitors in 2019 offered suggestions for improvement. The most
common recommendations centered around improved weather, having more time in Nova Scotia, and
improving road conditions.

Opportunities for Improving Nova Scotia

Experience
Among All Visitors

Better weather 8%
]

9%

8%
Not enough time/More time/Different time of year . 8%
8%

6%
Road conditions/Construction/Mining . 7%
6%

I 2%
Parking/Lack of parking 2%

M 3%
3%
Road signage/maps ' 3% m2015
2%
’ m2017
i I 2%
- 0,
Better restaurants - food/service . g(go) m 2019

) 1%
Highway tolls/Cost of tolls 2%
2%

1%

More things open/Longer season L 2%

B 2%

] ) 1%

Better hotels/accommodations - service 1%
B 2%

52%
None/Nothing/No response 47%
47%
TOURISM
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TRIP PLANNING

Overall, a majority of first-time pleasure and VFR visitors started thinking about travelling to Nova Scotia within
a year of their trip. Two in 10 first thought of Nova Scotia as a possible destination within two years of travel,
leaving one-quarter who first thought of travelling to Nova Scotia more than two years prior to their trip.

First Started Thinking About Nova Scotia
as a Leisure Destination Would Like to

Travel To
Among First-Time Pleasure & VFR Visitors

8%
Less than one month before travel -8%
9%
30%
1 to 6 months before travel 30%
30%
15%
7 months to less than a year before travel 15%
18%
18%
1 year to less than 2 years before travel -8% m Overall
20%
® Pleasure
13%
2 years to less than 5 years before travel - 14% m\VFR
5%
5 years to less than 10 years before travel 6%
3%
%
At least 10 years or more before travel 8%
4%

I 2%
Don't know/Not sure 2%
5%
TOURISM
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TRIP PLANNING

Between 2017 and 2019 there were minimal changes regarding when visitors made their decision to visit Nova
Scotia. Six in 10 visitors decided within two months of their trip.

How Far in Advance Decision Was Made
to Visit

Among Those Responsible for Decision

23%
21%
18%
2 to 4 weeks 17%
18%
22%
102 monthe _
23%
m 2015
15%
3 to 4 months 16% w2017
15%
m 2019
7%
8%
12%
More than 6 months 13%
13%
3%
Don't know/Not sure 2%
1%

Source: Table T5

TOURISM €
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TRIP PLANNING

Net pleasure visitors reported a longer planning cycle compared with business and VFR only visitors. More
than four in 10 net pleasure visitors made their decision to visit Nova Scotia at least three months prior to their
trip, compared with fewer than three in 10 VFR only visitors and two in 10 business visitors.

How Far in Advance Decision Was

Made to Visit

by Trip Purpose — Among Those Responsible
for Decision

44%

31%

27% 28%

21%
16%

Business Net pleasure VFR only

m Less than two weeks B Three months or more

Source: Table T5

TOURISM i
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TRIP PLANNING

The overall trend with trip planning, in terms of visitor origin, is that the farther away from Nova Scotia one
lives, the earlier one makes the decision to visit the province. For example, at least seven in 10 overseas and
other US visitors made their decision to visit Nova Scotia three months or more prior to their trip, compared
with less than two in 10 visitors from Atlantic Canada.

How Far in Advance Decision Was Made to

Visit
by Market Region — Among Those Responsible
for Decision
76%
68%
60%
56% 54%
49%
35% 35%
17% 18%
9% 0 9%
I 8% 5% 5% %
Atlantic Quebec Ontario Western New England  Mid- Atlantlc Other US Overseas
Canada Canada

Less than two weeks  ® Three months or more

Source: Table T5

TOURISM
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BOOKING TRAVEL

In 2019, similar to 2017, three in 10 visitors were more likely to make their first booking less than two weeks in

advance, although the proportion of those visitors has been declining.

How Far in Advance First Booking Made

Less than two weeks

2 to 4 weeks

1 to 2 months

3 to 4 months

5 to 6 months

More than 6 months

Don't know/Not sure

Source: Table T6

Among Those Who Made Bookings
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21%

23%

22%

23%

38%
35%

33%
30%

2010
m 2015
m 2017
m 2019
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DECISION TO TRAVEL

Similar to trip planning behaviour, the overall trend with trip bookings, in terms of visitor origin, is that the
farther away from Nova Scotia one lives, the earlier one makes a first booking for the trip.

How Far in Advance First Booking Made
by Market Region — Among Those who Made Bookings

55%
51%

45%
42%

35%

34%

33%

26%

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Western ~ New England  Mid- Atlantlc Other US Overseas
Canada Canada

27%

22%

18%

16%

8%

m Less than two weeks B Three months or more

Source: Table T6
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DECISION TO TRAVEL

A higher proportion of net pleasure visitors planned their trips more in advance than those visiting friends or
relatives only, or those on business. At the same time, one-quarter of net pleasure visitors only made their first
booking less than two weeks before travel.

How Far in Advance First Booking Made
by Trip Purpose — Among Those who Made Bookings

36%

34%
29%
26%
19%
9% I

Business Net pleasure VFR only

m Less than two weeks ® Three months or more

Source: Table T6
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BOOKING TRAVEL

Among those who booked airfare to or from Nova Scotia between the months of June to October, nearly two-
thirds booked directly with the airline via the airline’s website, with online travel booking services being the
second most popular, albeit far behind.

How did you Book Your Airfare to/from

Nova Scotia?
Among Those who Made a Booking

Directly with the airline, on their website S59%
’ S 4%
Online travel booking service (e.g. Expedia or 16%

TripAdvisor) ] 1w

Directly with the airline, by phone | 5%9%

0,
Online with a travel agent N 45&

By phone with a travel agent | 2:2/0 2017*

3% m2019*
[ 2%

0%
| 1%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0,

Other - 670/?

In person with a travel agent
Online with a tour operator
Directly with the airline, at the airport

By phone with a tour operator

Source: Table T7ba

Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015
Note: Responses add to more than 100%
because multiple bookings can be made during
a single trip

TOURISM
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BOOKING TRAVEL

Among those who booked airfare to or from Nova Scotia between January and December, nearly two-thirds
booked directly with the airline via the airline’s website, with online travel booking services being the second
most popular, albeit far behind.

How did you Book Your Airfare to/from

Nova Scotia?
Among Those who Made a Booking

Directly with the airline, on their website _ 63%

Online travel booking service (e.g. Expedia or -
. . 17%
TripAdvisor)

Directly with the airline, by phone . 5%
Online with a travel agent . 5%

By phone with a travel agent I 3%

m 2019
In person with a travel agent I 2%

Online with a tour operator I 1%
Directly with the airline, at the airport = 0%

By phone with a tour operator = 0%

Other . 7%

Source: Table T7ba

Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017
Note: Responses add to more than 100% because
multiple bookings can be made during a single trip

TOURISM -
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BOOKING TRAVEL

Among those who booked ferry transportation to or from Nova Scotia from June to October, about one-half
booked directly with the ferry operator via their website, and most others booked directly with the operator by

phone or onsite.

How did you Book Your Ferry

Transportation to/from Nova Scotia?
Among Those who Made a Booking

Directly with the ferry operator, by phone
Directly with the ferry operator, onsite

Online with a tour operator

Online travel booking service (e.g. Expedia or
TripAdvisor)

In person with a tour operator
Online with a travel agent

By phone with a travel agent
In person with a travel agent
By phone with a tour operator
Other

Source: Table T7bc
Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015

* Responses based on data collected
between June and October
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BOOKING TRAVEL

When looking at the entire year, from January to December, about half of visitors booked directly with the ferry

operator on their website, and most others booked d

irectly by phone or onsite.

How did you Book Your Ferry

Transportation to/from Nova Scotia?
Among Those who Made a Booking

Directly with the ferry operator, online
Directly with the ferry operator, by phone
Directly with the ferry operator, onsite

Online with a tour operator

Online travel booking service (e.g. Expedia or
TripAdvisor)

In person with a tour operator
Online with a travel agent

By phone with a travel agent
In person with a travel agent
By phone with a tour operator
Other

Source: Table T7bc
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017

20%

52%

18%

I3%
IZ%

0%
0%

0%
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BOOKING TRAVEL

Among visitors who travelled from June to October and who made bookings at the various accommodation types, the
most popular way to make the booking was generally online, either via the property's website, a booking service, or a
vacation rental website. The exception is resorts, where the most popular booking method was directly via phone.

How Did You Make Your Booking?

Among Those Who Made a Booking — Fixed Roof Accommodations

Hotel Motel Brizclj(fist Inn Resort Re;tsgcceifgigﬁéza:m Other**

2017+ | 2017+ [ 2017+ BRIt 2017+ [ 2017+ 2017+ P 2017+
Sample Size (n=) 771 855 265 168 270 226 138 126 76 81 243 301 55 49
Directly with property via the internet 36% 36% 26% 34% 40% 33% 23% 25% 37% 21% 42% 28% 30% 20%
ANCIISU ) S R SR E 32% 36% 45% 42% 30% 30% 36% 35% 16% 11% 15% 6% 12%  13%
Expedia or Hotwire)
Directly with property via phone 28% 24% 28% 25% 30% 17% 29% 30% 41% 42% 21% 8% 7% 12%
X\"j‘v;"’;i‘z;‘Rrggt;" website (Airbnb, Home NA 5% NA 4% 9% 30% NA 4% NA NA  17% 56% 19%  33%
Online with a travel agent 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% N/A
In person with a travel agent 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 4% 0% N/A 0% N/A
Online with a tour operator 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 6% 1% 0% 0% N/A
By phone with a travel agent 1% 1% 0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% N/A 1% N/A 0% N/A
In person with a tour operator 0% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A 0% N/A 0% 3% 0% N/A 0% N/A
Sn"nE'Lergﬁevii‘iféﬁaﬁ?éﬂebs"e A0S 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% N/A 1% 1% 0%  NIA
At a Nova Scotia Visitor Information Centre 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% N/A 2% N/A 2% N/A 1% 1% 0% N/A
Nova Scotia’s provincial 1-800 number 1% 0% 0% N/A 0% 0% 1% N/A 2% N/A 0% N/A 0% N/A
By phone with a tour operator 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A 0% 1% 0% N/A 2% N/A
Directly with the property via onsite/in person  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% 3%
Other 7% 7% 10% 4% 2% 2% 11% 7% 4%  12% 7% 9% 22% 24%
Source: Table T7ca - T7cl
* Responses based on data collected between June and October TOURlSM

**Other includes hostels, hunting/fishing lodge, etc. ) page 29 NOVA SCOTIA" b

Percentages may add up to more than 100% because a
visitor might book multiple types of accommodations through
multiple booking methods during a single trip.



BOOKING TRAVEL

When looking at the entire year, online bookings — either directly with the property, via a travel booking service or a
vacation rental website — were the most common means of reserving most types of accommaodations. The exception
was resorts.

How Did You Make Your Booking?

Among Those Who Made a Booking — Fixed Roof Accommodations

Bed & Rented cottage,

Hotel Motel Inn Resort cabin or vacation Other*
Breakfast
home

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019
Sample Size (n=) 1,419 199 264 151 88 354 66
Directly with property via the internet 34% 32% 31% 26% 26% 26% 20%
An onl!ne travel pooklng service (such as 30% 41% 28% 36% 10% 7% 11%
Expedia or Hotwire)
Directly with property via phone 28% 25% 17% 27% 41% 8% 12%
Vacation rental website (Airbnb, Home Away, VRBO) 4% 3% 32% 4% N/A 57% 35%
Online with a travel agent 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% N/A
In person with a travel agent 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% N/A N/A
Online with a tour operator 1% 1% 0% 2% 6% 0% N/A
By phone with a travel agent 1% N/A 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A
On.the Novascptla.com website via its 0% 204 1% 20 N/A 1% N/A
online reservation system
At a Nova Scotia Visitor Information Centre 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 0% N/A
By phone with a tour operator 0% 0% N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A
Nova Scotia’s provincial 1-800 number 0% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
In person with a tour operator 0% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A N/A
Directly with the property via onsite/in person N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2%
Other 8% 6% 4% 7% 12% 9% 22%
Source: Table T7ca - T7cl

TOURISM

*QOther includes hostels, hunting/fishing lodge, etc.

G
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BOOKING TRAVEL

The most popular method of booking a campsite at national or provincial park campgrounds among visitors who travelled
from June to October was the Parks Canada reservation system. With commercial campgrounds, the most popular trend
was directly through internet booking, followed by phone booking.

How Did You Make Your Booking?

Among Those Who Made a Booking - Campgrounds

National or provincial park Commercial
campground campground/trailer park

Sample Size (n=) 85 56 82 44

Parks Canada reservation system 45% 55% N/A N/A
On the Novascotia.com website via its online reservation system 8% 15% 4% N/A
Directly with property via phone 26% 13% 58% 50%
Nova Scotia Provincial Park reservation system N/A 11% N/A N/A
Nova Scotia’s provincial 1-800 number N/A 9% N/A N/A
Directly with property via the internet 8% 8% 36% 56%
At a Nova Scotia Visitor Information Centre N/A 4% N/A N/A
Online with a tour operator 1% 1% 0% N/A
An online travel booking service (such as Expedia or Hotwire) 0% 1% 2% N/A
Directly with the property via onsite/in person 12% N/A 9% 7%
In person with a travel agent 3% N/A 0% N/A
By phone with a travel agent 1% N/A 0% N/A
In person with a tour operator 0% N/A 1% 3%
Vacation rental website (Airbnb, Home Away, VRBO) N/A N/A N/A 3%
Other 4% 5% 10% 1%

Source: Table T7ci, T7cg
* Responses based on data collected between June and October TOURISM

Percentages may add up to more than 100% because a - Page 81 - NOVA SCOTIA" -

visitor might book multiple types of accommodations through
multiple booking methods during a single trip.



BOOKING TRAVEL

The most popular method of booking a campsite at national or provincial park campgrounds among visitors who
travelled from January to December, was the Parks Canada reservation system. With commercial
campgrounds, the most popular trend was directly through internet booking, followed by phone booking.

How Did You Make Your Booking?

Among Those Who Made a Booking - Campgrounds

National or provincial Commercial
park campground campground/trailer park

Sample Size (n=) 58 47

Parks Canada reservation system 53% N/A
On the Novascotia.com website via its online reservation system 15% N/A
Directly with property via phone 13% 49%
Nova Scotia Provincial Park reservation system 11% N/A
Nova Scotia’s provincial 1-800 number 9% N/A
Directly with property via the internet 8% 54%
At a Nova Scotia Visitor Information Centre 4% N/A
Directly with the property via onsite/in person 1% 7%
An online travel booking service (such as Expedia or Hotwire) 1% N/A
Online with a tour operator 1% N/A
In person with a tour operator N/A 3%
Vacation rental website (Airbnb, Home Away, VRBO) N/A 3%
In person with a travel agent N/A N/A
By phone with a travel agent N/A N/A
Other 6% 3%

Source: Table T7ci, T7cg

TOURISM
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TRANSPORTATION

Visitors who travelled on business to Nova Scotia by automobile were more likely than other visitor types to

have rented a car during their trip.

Used a Rental Car During Trip

to Nova Scotia

Among Automobile Travellers by Overall and Trip Purpose

21%

8%
7%

Overall Business Pleasure

m 2019

Source: Table B2
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017
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TRANSPORTATION

The vast majority of car rental bookings by visitors were made prior to entering Nova Scotia.

Rented Car

Among Automobile Travellers Who Rented a Car

83%

15%

I

Before you entered In Nova Scotia, Cannot recall
Nova Scotia on this trip during your trip
m 2019

Source: Table B3
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017

TOURISM i
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INFORMATION SOURCES

Consistent with 2017, recommendations from friends or family, and a previous trip to Nova Scotia were the top
two information sources used to develop travel plans, by visitors who travelled from June to October.

Information Sources Used to Develop Travel Plans

Recommendations from friends or family

A previous visit to Nova Scotia

Online travel sites such as Expedia.com or TripAdvisor
The NovaScotia.com website

Printed Nova Scotia tourism materials

Other Nova Scotia-specific websites

Online testimonials or blogs

Social networking sites such as Facebook or Twitter
Online Nova Scotia Tourism advertising

Tourism operator websites

Television, newspaper or magazine advertising
Travel agent

Email advertising

Nova Scotia Tourism 1-800 number

Tourism tradeshow event or booth in your hometown

Source: Table TO Summary
Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015

* Responses based on data collected
between June and October

63%
62%

58%

S 5%

37%

P 36%

32%
] 26%
28%
L 5%
25%
D 2%
20%
T 21%
22%
L 20%
20%
L 18%
13%
L 1%
13%
T %
3%
L 3%
3%
0 3%
1%
I 1%
1%
I 1%
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INFORMATION SOURCES

When considering the entire year, from January to December 2019, recommendations from friends or family,
and a previous trip to Nova Scotia were the top two information sources used to develop travel plans.

Information Sources Used to Develop Travel Plans

Recommendations from friends or family

A previous visit to Nova Scotia

Online travel sites such as Expedia.com or TripAdvisor
The NovaScotia.com website

Printed Nova Scotia tourism materials

Social networking sites such as Facebook or Twitter
Other Nova Scotia-specific websites

Online testimonials or blogs

Online Nova Scotia Tourism advertising

Tourism operator websites

Television, newspaper or magazine advertising
Travel agent

Email advertising

Nova Scotia Tourism 1-800 number

Tourism tradeshow event or booth in your hometown

Source: Table TO Summary
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017

14%

8%

8%

3%

- Page 86 -

17%

17%

58%

57%

29%

21%

18%

18%

m 2019

TOURISM
NOVA SCOTIAY



INFORMATION SOURCES

The most common information sources used to develop trip plans by pleasure visitors who travelled from June
to October included a recommendation, online travel sites, and a previous visit to Nova Scotia.

Information Sources Used to Develop Travel Plans
Among Pleasure Visitors

RecomMendalions fTom fTiends O family | 0%
Online travel sites such as EXpedia.COm or TripAdvisor I 46(;3;8%

A previous VISIL 10 NoVa S Cota i a5%
The NovaScolia.com website B — 7%
Printed Nova Scotia tourism materials I 34%38%

Other Nova SCOtia'SpeCiﬁC websites I 31%35%
27%

Online testimonials or blogs L 9%
’ 2017+
28%

Online Nova Scotia Tourism advertising L 2% = 2019*
Social networking sites such as Facebook or Twitter . 2%02/;%
Tourism operator websites L 1 4%17%
Television, newspaper or magazine advertising I 11%14%

Travel agent m 3‘%’

Email advertising m 3‘}%’

Nova Scotia Tourism 1-800 number | 120/?’

Tourism tradeshow event or booth in your hometown | igjg

51%

Source: Table TO Summary
Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015 TOUR'SM ‘$
* Responses based on data collected - Page 87 - NOVA SCOTIA\'
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INFORMATION SOURCES

Likewise, when considering the entire year, from January to December 2019, pleasure visitors primarily relied
on recommendations, a previous visit, and online travel sites to inform their plan development.

Information Sources Used to Develop Travel Plans
Among Pleasure Visitors

57%

Recommendations from friends or family

A previous visit to Nova Scotia 48%

Online travel sites such as Expedia.com or TripAdvisor 41%

The NovaScotia.com website 32%

Printed Nova Scotia tourism materials

28%

Other Nova Scotia-specific websites 27%

26%

Online testimonials or blogs

Online Nova Scotia Tourism advertising 2 m 2019

N
X

Social networking sites such as Facebook or Twitter 21%

Tourism operator websites 12%

Television, newspaper or magazine advertising 11%
Travel agent

Email advertising

)
ES

)
ES

Nova Scotia Tourism 1-800 number

=
ES

- .
e
BN

Tourism tradeshow event or booth in your hometown

Source: Table TO Summary
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017 TOUR'SM
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NOVASCOTIA.COM

Among visitors who travelled from June to October, NovaScotia.com was used before the trip began primarily
to find activities or attractions, and to plan the itinerary, similar to 2017.

How did you Use NovaScotia.com Before Your Trip
Among Those Who Used the Website

0,
63% 65%
0,
7% 49%
24% 24% 0
23% 21%
17% o
14% 14% 15%
0,
5% 5% 7w

Find activities or Plan your itinerary  Find restaurants and Find Help with the final Book Find out how to get Don't know/Not sure/
attractions other places to eat accommodations  decision of travelling accommodations to Nova Scotia Did not use website

before trip**

to Nova Scotia

2017* m2019*

Source: Table T2a
Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015

* Responses based on data collected
between June and October

TOURISM
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NOVASCOTIA.COM

Among visitors who travelled from January to December, NovaScotia.com was used before the trip began
primarily to find activities or attractions, and to plan the itinerary.

How did you Use NovaScotia.com Before Your Trip
Among Those Who Used the Website

63%

45%
25%

21%
0,
14% 16%
0,
. -6 . -

Find activities or Plan your itinerary  Find restaurants and Find Help with the final Book Find out how to get Don't know/Not sure/

attractions other places to eat accommodations  decision of travelling accommodations to Nova Scotia Did not use website

to Nova Scotia before trip
m 2019
Source: Table T2a
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017
TOURISM
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NOVASCOTIA.COM

Travellers to Nova Scotia between June to October who visited NovaScotia.com, used the website during
their trip primarily to find activities or attractions, to find restaurants, to plan their itinerary and to find their way
around Nova Scotia.

How did You Use NovaScotia.com During Your Trip
Among Those Who Used the Website

59%
56%
30% 299
20%
17%
0, 0, 0,
12%  12% 12% 10%
8%
5%
- S
Find activities or Find restaurants and Plan your itinerary Find your way around  Find accommodations Book accommodations ~ Don't know/Not sure/
attractions other places to eat Nova Scotia Did not use website

during trip**
2017* m2019*

Source: Table T2b
Note: No comparable data for 2010 or 2015

* Responses based on data collected
between June and October

** Did not use website added 2019 TOUR'SM
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NOVASCOTIA.COM

Travellers to Nova Scotia between January and December who visited NovaScotia.com, used the website
during their trip primarily to find activities or attractions, to find restaurants, to plan their itinerary and to find
their way around Nova Scotia.

How did You Use NovaScotia.com During Your Trip
Among Those Who Used the Website

57%

29%

19%

12% 11%
6%
] -
]
Find activities or Find restaurants and Plan your itinerary Find your way around  Find accommodations Book accommodations  Don't know/Not sure/
attractions other places to eat Nova Scotia Did not use website
during trip
m 2019
Source: Table T2b
Note: No comparable data for 2010, 2015 or 2017
TOURISM
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VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES

The incidence of stopping at a provincial or local Visitor Information Centre (VIC) in 2019 decreased from
2017 on all fronts. Overall, two in 10 visitors reported stopping at a VIC while in Nova Scotia.

Visited a Visitor Information Centre
Among All Visitors

20%

19%

26%
16% 16%

° 1o, 15% 15% ° 15%

0

24% 23%
I I I ] I I

At any point during your trip When you first entered While travelling throughout
to Nova Scotia Nova Scotia the province

2010 m2015 =2017 m=2019

Source: Table T9

TOURISM X
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VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES

Visitation to VICs was largely driven by first-time visitors to the province. Notably, more than four in 10 first-
time visitors reported stopping at a Visitor Information Centre at some point during their Nova Scotia visit.

Visited a Visitor Information Centre
First-time vs. Return Visitors

44%

36%

24%

14%

9%

8%

At any point during your trip When you first entered While travelling throughout
to Nova Scotia Nova Scotia the province

m First-time Visitor ®Return Visitor

Source: Table T9

TOURISM
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VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES

In general, fewer visitors stopped at a VIC at any time during their trip compared with 2017. Those visiting
from Other US locations, New England and Mid Atlantic US were more likely to have stopped at a VIC in

2019.

Visited a Visitor Information Centre at Any Time During Trip

34%

33% 33% * 349

Quebec

29%

28%

10% 10% 10%

IIS%

Atlantic Canada

Ontario

Source: Table T9

by Market Region

52%

49%
° 47%

44%

41%
38%
35% I

31%

.|

Western Canada New England

2010 m2015 =m2017 m=2019
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60%

51%
49% ° 49% 49%
24% 46%
(]
I | | |

Other US

5296 53%

44%||

Mid-Atlantic US

42%

Overseas
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VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES

In 2019, net pleasure visitors were much more likely than business or VFR only visitors to have stopped at a
Visitor Information Centre during their trip to Nova Scotia. However, fewer stopped than in 2017.

Visited a Visitor Information Centre at

Any Time During Trip
by Trip Purpose

36%
34%

28%

12%
9%

7%
6% 506
2%

Business Net pleasure VFR only

m2015 m2017 m2019

Source: Table T9

TOURISM i
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AGE

The single largest age group among survey respondents was 55 to 64 years. Nearly two in 10 respondents
were aged 55 or older.

Respondent Age

1%
1%
1%
1%

18to0 19

5%
4%
201024 5%
5%

17%
15%
25 to 34 6%
17%
19%
- 6 2010
16%
16% m 2015
26%
o m2017
23%
20% ’ = 2019

23%

55 to 64 250
23%

35to 44

451t0 54

27%

8%

12%
12%
13%

65to 74

1%

2%
75 or over . 2%
2%

Source: Table V2 TOUR'SM
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EDUCATION

The majority of travel parties included at least one member that has completed university, an increase since
2017.

Highest Level of Education in Household
in Visiting Party

8%

. 9%
Highschool or less %
7%

6%

6%
5%
4%

Some technical school/college

21%

Technical school/college complete 2;;/;’/0 2010
20% m 2015
9% m 2017

. . 9%
Some university
9% = 2019

53%
54%
54%
58%

University complete

3%

0
Prefer not to answer 2%
3%

3%

Source: Table V4
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- Page 100 - NOVA SCOTIA”



HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Consistent with 2017, the majority of visitors to Nova Scotia reported annual household incomes higher than
$80,000.

Household Income

59%

550 6%

49%
35%
31% 300 g0
16%
0,
IlM T III

$40,000 or less $40,001 to $80,000 Greater than $80,000

2010 m2015 =m2017 m2019

Source: Table V5/V6
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LANGUAGE PREFERENCE

Since 2010, the overwhelming majority of visitors to Nova Scotia prefer to be served in English. This is

consistent across all market regions except Quebec, from where 35% of visitors would prefer to be served in
French.

Language Preference

94% 95% 94% 94%

5% 5% 5% 5%
e e o 0% 1%

English French Other

2010 m2015 =2017 m2019

Source: Table T11

TOURISM i
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ENTRY/EXIT

Six in 10 survey respondents arrived in Nova Scotia via New Brunswick, while about one-third arrived via the
Halifax Stanfield International Airport. Exit patterns were virtually the same.

Entry and Exit Points During Trip to
Nova Scotia

61%  60%

320  33%

e - e [

Cobequid Pass/Amherst Halifax Stanfield Caribou Ferry Digby Ferry
(New Brunswick Bound) International Airport

= Entry mEXit

Source: Tables A5/A8
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